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vs.

)
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)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)
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)

DECISION
The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny the application of Dallas B. Newman to enter into a basic training course because Newman committed the criminal offense of possessing drug paraphernalia with intent to use.  
Procedure

On February 4, 2009, Newman filed an appeal from the denial of his application.  On February 24, 2009, the Director filed an answer.  We held a hearing on February 27, 2009.  Newman appeared on his own behalf.  Assistant Attorney General Jonathan Hensley represented the Director.  The reporter filed the transcript on March 4, 2009.
Findings of Fact

1.
On June 10, 2004, the prosecuting attorney for Jasper County filed an amended information in the Circuit Court of Jasper County charging that Newman:

in violation of Section 195.233, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use, . . . in that on or about April 26, 2004, in the County of Jasper, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed baggies, which was drug paraphernalia, knowing of its presence and nature, with intent to use it to process or introduce into the human body, a controlled substance.[
]
2.
On June 10, 2004, Newman pled guilty to the charge in the amended information.  

3.
On June 10, 2004, the court found Newman guilty of the charge in the amended information and sentenced him to pay a fine of $250.

4.
Newman committed the crime alleged in the amended information.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of Newman’s appeal.
  Newman has the burden of proving facts that show he is qualified to enter a basic training course.
  The Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  
The Director relies upon § 590.100, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), authorizing discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”

The Director argues that Newman committed the criminal offense described at 
§ 195.233,
 which provides:

1.  It is unlawful for any person . . . to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to . . . process . . . or otherwise introduce into 
the human body a controlled substance . . . in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.
2.  A person who violates this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor[.]
A misdemeanor is a criminal offense.
  
The Director proved that Newman committed the criminal offense of possessing drug paraphernalia with intent to use by offering into evidence certified court records showing that Newman entered a plea of guilty to the offense and was sentenced to pay a fine of $250.  The imposition of sentence is a final judgment.
  Not only is his guilty plea admissible in our proceeding as an admission that he committed the offense,
 but he readily admitted the offense at our hearing.  Because Newman does not dispute his guilt, we need not consider the legal principles that would allow the Director to use Newman’s conviction to estop any attempt by him to deny his guilt.
  
We find that there is cause to deny Newman’s application because he committed the criminal offense of possessing drug paraphernalia as defined in § 195.233.

The Director offered evidence as to two other offenses for which Newman had been arrested.  We do not consider that evidence because the Director did not allege those facts in his answer, as required by regulation and due process.

In his answer, the Director cites as a cause for denial of the application § 590.080.1(6), which provides cause to discipline a licensee who has “violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  The Director failed to specify – either in his answer 
or at the hearing – what statutory or regulatory provision Newman had violated.  Such specificity is required to satisfy our regulation and due process.
  
Newman admitted having committed the drug paraphernalia offense.  The evidence he offered was in way of mitigation and rehabilitation.  In licensing cases under §§ 590.010 to 590.195, we do not have discretion to grant a license to a fully rehabilitated applicant.  That discretion rests solely with the Director: 

Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the [Commission], which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The [Commission] shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.[
]
Summary

The Director has cause to deny Newman’s application under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on March 31, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP       


Commissioner

�Ex. C.


	�Section 590.100.3.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008, unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984). 


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Section 556.016.1, RSMo 2000.


�Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�Moe v. Blue Springs Truck Lines, Inc., 426 S.W.2d 1, 3 (Mo. 1968); Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App.,  E.D. 2004).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)1; Ballew, 670 S.W.2d at 103.


	�1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)2; Ballew,  670 S.W.2d at 103; Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).
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